The currency profile of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities with exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period
expressed in rupees, are as follows

` in Lakhs

 Particulars
31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

USD SGD USD SGD
Financial Assets
Non Currrent Investments
Trade and Other Receivables  6,258.45  -   4,971.76  -
Less: Forward Contract for Selling
Foreign Currency  0.54  1.67  0.54  1.67
Loans
Total  6,258.99  1.67  4,972.31  1.67
Financial Liabilities
Short Term Borrowings  4,306.13  18,805.74
Trade and Other Payables
Less: Forward Contract for Buying
Foreign Currency
Total  4,306.13  -   18,805.74  -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

` in Lakhs

E�ects in (` In Lakhs)
Pro�t or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31st March, 2024
3% Movement
USD  58.59  (58.59)  43.84  (43.84)
SGD  (0.05)  0.05  (0.04)  0.04
31st March, 2023
3% Movement
USD  (415.00)  415.00  (310.56)  310.56
SGD  (0.05)  0.05  (0.04)  0.04

Interest Rate Risk

Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s Interest Rate Risk arises from borrowings obligations. Borrowings issued exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate
profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:-

Amount in `

Variable-Rate Instruments 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

Current - Borrowings  31,570.97  40,349.65

Non Current - Borrowings  1,484.11  1,804.69

Total  33,055.08  42,154.34

160

 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis For Variable-Rate Instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

Particulars
Pro�t or Loss Equity, Net of Tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31st March, 2024
Non Current  - Borrowings  (1,484.11)  1,484.11  (1,110.59)  1,110.59
Current  - Borrowings  (315.71)  315.71  (236.25)  236.25
Total  (1,799.82)  1,799.82  (1,346.84)  1,346.84
31st March, 2023
Non Current  - Borrowings  (18.05)  18.05  (13.50)  13.50
Current  - Borrowings  (403.50)  403.50  (301.94)  301.94
Total  (421.54)  421.54  (315.45)  315.45

Commodity Risk

The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to wide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather, governmentpolicies,
changes in global demand resulting from population growth and changes in standards of living and global productionof similar and
competitive crops. During its ordinary course of business, the value of the Group’s open sales and purchases commitments and inventory
of raw material changes continuously in line with movements in the prices of the underlying commodities. To the extent that its open sales
and purchases commitments do not match at the end of each business day, the Group is subjected to price fluctuations in the commodities